April 6, 1981
Ordinance Book 30 - Page 325

OéDINANCE N0, 940-X

AN ORDINAMCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 394-X, THE 1980-81 BUDGET ORDINANCE T0
INCREASE THE REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES FOR PARK AND RECREATION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Céro]ina;

Section 1. That the General Fund revenue estimates for Charges for

Services - Facility Fees and Charges are hereby revised and increased by $42,000

Section 2. That the sum of $42,000 is hereby appropriated to the

Pa}k and Recreation; Park Center/Stadium Accoun{‘300.05.549 for the improvement
ofgthe concession areas. .
Section 3. A1l ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewitt

aré hereby renealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Apbroved as to form:

'~ 0

b= :"" 5

L1 fof Lo
City A

i,

M%arne%"

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, Noxrth
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 6th day of April, 1981, the re-
ference having been made in the minutes in Minute Book 75, and recorded in |
full in Ordinance Book 30, at Page 325. :

Ruth Armstrong
City Clerk




3

326 ,

CApril 6, 1981
- Ordinance Book 30 - Page 326

ORDINANCE NO.  941-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND GRDINANCE NO. 394-X, THE 1980-81 BUDGET ORDINANCE, c
TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE COUNTY SEWER BOND |

FUND TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PURCHASE OF SEWER MAINS.

_ BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlette, Northg
Earo?ina; é iff
Section 1. That the sum of $281,600.95 is hereby transferred from the
unappropr1ated balance of the County Sewer Bond fund to the Purchase of Sewer
Mains account (633.01). These funds will be used to pay an obligation on a
refundable sewer main extension contract.
Section 2. A1l ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict
herew1th are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adopt1on

Approved as to form:

4f%Zééﬁkég%42%§;é§*£ﬁ422~ﬁrwr'- ; oo

? ' ,fC1ty Attorney (| _ § o

' Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
' Carolina, in regular session convened on the 6th day of April, 1981, the
reference having been made in Minute Book 75, and recorded in full in

. Ordinance Book 30, at Page 326.

Ruth Armstrong ;
City Clerk '




April 6, 1651
Grdinance Book 30 - Page 327

ORDINANCE MO. 942-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 394-X, THE 1980-81 BUDGET ORDINANCF
ESTIMATING REVENUES AND ESTABLISHING AN APPROPRIATICON FOR TRATNING ACmIVITIES
IN THE POLICE DEPARTMENT. :

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina;

Secticn 1. That the sum of $6,536 is hereby estimated to be availab;e
from the following sources:

Governor's Highway Safety Program $5,229

City Match (401.41.163) 1,307
Total 6,536

Section 2. That the sum of $6,536 is hereby appropriated to the
fdllowing accounts:
531.59 Scuthern Police Administration $3,636
531.60 Police Traffic Administration 2,900
Total 6,536

These funds will provide for attendance by Police Officers in professional

-

training courses,
Section 3. It is anticipated that these projects will extend beyond

thé F¥Y81 budget ordinance and will remain in effect for the duration of the

pﬁ@ject.
| Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith
ar? héreby repealad.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

«.;fcévﬁaﬁx}w—.
v

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 6th day of April, 1981,
the reference having been made in Minute Book 75, and recorded in full in
Ordinance Book 30, at Page 327.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk




